
 

For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Nedderman  
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 2nd December, 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2014. 

 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
4. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda. 

 
5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.  

 
 

6. Budget Setting Process 2015/16 - Update  (Pages 5 - 58) 
 
 To consider a report of the Chief Operating Officer. 

 
7. Local Plan - Review of Revised Approval  Process   
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economic Growth & Prosperity. (to follow) 

 
8. Work Programme Progress Report  (Pages 59 - 64) 
 
 To consider a report of the Head of Corporate Resources and Stewardship. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

held on Monday, 10th November, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Wilkinson (Chairman) 
Councillor B Murphy (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Baxendale, K Edwards, M Grant, P Groves, W Livesley, 
A Moran, D Neilson, J Saunders and M J Simon 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors F Keegan and P Hoyland 

 
1 ALSO PRESENT  

 
Councillor P Raynes – Finance Portfolio Holder 
Councillor B Moran – Peformance Portfolio Holder 
Councillor P Findlow - Governance Portfolio Holder 

 
2 OFFICERS PRESENT  

 
Peter Bates – Chief Operating Officer 
Lorraine Butcher - Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning 
Steve Reading - Principal Accountant 

 
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
5 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip. 

 
 

6 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present who wished to speak. 

 
7 2014/2015 MID YEAR REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE  

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



The Committee considered a  report of the Chief Operating Officer which set out 
the Council’s financial and non financial performance at the mid year stage of 
2014/15 and highlighted the latest progress towards achieving the Council’s 
residents first outcomes as described in the Council’s three year plan 2013 to 
2016. Permanent savings of £5m in management costs had been achieved from 
2013/14 to 2014/15.     

The mid-year review showed how the Council was continuing to build on the final 
outturn position for 2013/14. The outturn position was recently signed off by the 
Council’s external auditors, without qualification, and demonstrated that the 
overall financial health, performance,  resilience and value for money at Cheshire 
East Council was strong despite taking £50m out of its cost base from 2011/12, 
and freezing Council Tax for the fourth consecutive year. Savings had been 
consistently achieved through efficiency, removing any duplication of effort, 
making reductions in management costs, and a planned programme of asset 
disposals. This approach had protected funding provided to front line services. 
The Council’s strong financial position reflected its enhanced governance, 
innovative delivery arrangements and effective stewardship of public money.  

Following the mid year review the Council’s reserves strategy remained effective, 
although currently there was a potential overspend being forecast of £1.1m, 
which represented only 0.4% against a budget of £253.8m. This was the lowest 
figure ever reported for the Council at this stage in the financial year.       

 

The Committee considered the report section by section and invited comments 
and questions  from Members of the Committee. 

 

RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted 

 
 

8 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The committee considered items listed in the current forward plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the forward plan be received. 

 
9 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee reviewed the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the work programme be noted; 
 

(b) That an additional meeting be added into the calendar of meetings in mid 
– January to consider the formal budget consultation and medium term 
financial strategy 

 
 

Page 2



 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm 
 

Councillor S Wilkinson (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
REPORT TO:  

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 2nd December 2014  

Report of: Chief Operating Officer  (Section 151 Officer)  

Subject/Title: 

Portfolio Holders: 

Engagement on the Council’s Pre-Budget Report 2015/16 

Cllr. Peter Raynes  

  
1.0 Report Summary 

1.1. This report updates Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the engagement 
exercise on the Pre-Budget Report (Annex 1). Details are provided of the meetings 
supported and the feedback received to date (Annex 2). It also highlights the 
requirement for the Committee to provide feedback on the Pre-Budget Report to 
Cabinet on behalf of the overview and scrutiny function.  An overview of the 
engagement process is also summarised (Annex 3). 

1.2. Cheshire East is the third largest council in the Northwest of England, responsible for 
over 500 services, supporting over 370,000 local people. Annual spending is more than 
£750m, with a balanced net budget for 2014/15 of £253.8m. The complexity of 
customer demands and the size of the organisation make it very important to manage 
performance and control expenditure to ensure the best outcomes for residents and 
businesses. 

1.3. The robust budget setting process forms part of the continued improvement in financial 
planning, control and transparency.  The good work undertaken has resulted in the 
Council receiving an unqualified value for money judgement for 2013/14 and an 
improved audit letter by our independent external auditor, Grant Thornton. 

1.4. The Budget Setting process for 2015/16 has followed a four stage process of: 

i) Set Parameters. 

ii) Gather Evidence and Develop Proposals. 

iii) Consult and Refine. 

iv) Approve. 

1.5. The Council is currently in the “consult and refine” stage of the process. This 
commenced on 4th September 2014 with the release of the Pre-Budget Report 
2015/16. A copy of the document (which provides further details on the four stages at 
page 25) is provided at Annex 1. 

1.6. As part of “consult and refine” the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
received a briefing on the 2015/16 proposals at their meeting on 21st July 2014 and the 
Pre-Budget Report was an item on the 11th September 2014 meeting.  This was 
several months earlier than the process followed for the 2014/15 Budget development. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 6



1.7. The Pre-Budget Report provides details of how the Council intends to vary existing 
budgets to continue to maintain viable and sustainable services to local people. 
Significantly the report set out proposals to: 

i. Freeze Council Tax for a fifth consecutive year. 

ii. Enter in to no additional borrowing in 2015/16. 

iii. Maintain appropriate reserves levels that protect against risks. 

iv. React to changes in demand and existing budget proposals that can reduce 
net expenditure by £6.6m, including: 

a. Increasing spending in Adult Services. 

b. Forecasting income from growth in the tax base and increasing returns on 
investments. 

c. Reducing overall spending in all other service areas by targeted 
interventions. 

1.8. The report highlighted the request for feedback on the proposals and the opportunity to 
identify alternative ideas for budget variations from Members of the Committee. This 
response remains outstanding and Cabinet are encouraging the Committee at the 
earliest opportunity to respond with their views and certainly before the end of the 
calendar year.  Comments received throughout the process will support Cabinet in 
developing the recommendations for a balanced budget to be agreed by Council in 
February 2015. 

1.9. The “consult and refine” stage is also open to other stakeholders including residents 
and businesses, staff, Trade Unions, Schools Forum and town and parish councils. 
While the report to Council in February will provide further details on the outcomes of 
this process, this report provides Members with the details of the consultation meetings 
held to date and an insight into the feedback received. This is included within the 
timetable at Annex 2.  A graphical illustration of the engagement process is provided at 
Annex 3. 

1.10. A more detailed timetable is also provided as part of Annex 2 showing key Budget 
Setting events through to the February 2015 Council meeting. 

1.11. The next key stage in the process will be to report the draft Budget Report (including 
the latest proposals and the Draft Capital Programme) to a special meeting of 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 20th January 2015.  

2.0 Recommendations 

 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to: 

2.1 Agree a response to Cabinet in terms of comments on the proposals in the Pre-
Budget Report and / or alternative budget variations that require further consideration 
in accordance with the request made at the September meeting of the Committee. 
Members should aim to provide such feedback before the end of the calendar year. 

2.2 Note the budget setting timetable (Annex 2).  

2.3 Note the feedback received to date from the ongoing engagement exercise on the 
Pre-Budget Report 2015/16 (Annex 2).  

Page 6



 

 

 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 The Council’s annual budget forms part of the overall Medium Term Financial 
Strategy of the Council and is a key decision. The Pre-Budget Report 2015/16 
provides an early indication of proposals to vary existing plans. Feedback on these 
proposals from stakeholders, including Overview and Scrutiny, is requested to ensure 
a robust and transparent process is followed where Members feel they have had the 
opportunity to consider the proposals and provide feedback.  

3.2 Feedback from Members of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee provides 
insight and analysis that supports the overall legal requirement for the Council to set a 
balanced annual budget.  

4.0 Wards 
[...]
rs ~ assess funding levels through reviewing corporate funding 
assumptions in relation to Council Tax etc and agree the Council’s priorities going 
forward. 
 

- Gather Evidence and Develop Proposals ~ to manage the reduction in resources 
and additional growth pressures through changes to services, efficiency savings, 
increasing income etc. 
  

- Consult and Refine ~ share the proposals with Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Members and interested parties for comment and an invitation for further 
suggestions for making savings or changes. Further internal challenge will develop 
the detail behind the proposals.  
 

- Approve ~ Finalise the funding position and proposals. Report to Cabinet and 
Council to set the Budget. 

10.2 This year has seen a significant change to the process to develop proposals much 
earlier in the year. This provides an opportunity for the “Consult and Refine” stage to 
share those proposals with interested parties at a much earlier stage, and allow more 
time for engagement (including greater use of social media) and to consider the 
feedback. 

10.3 This improvement builds on the success in 2012/13 and 2013/14 where the Council’s 
financial and service performance has continued to improve. Further details on the 
Budget setting process are attached at Annex 2. 

10.4 The proposals and supporting information have been brought together into the Pre-
Budget Report for 2015/16. This was published on 4th September for all stakeholders 
and reported to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny on 11th September with a request to 
consider and comment on the proposals in the report and to consider additional 
recommendations for consideration as potential budget variations. A response is 
requested by Cabinet. 

10.5 Comments received throughout the process will support Cabinet in developing the 
recommendations for a balanced budget to be agreed in February 2015. Details of the 
engagement exercise and the feedback to date are included in the schedule at Annex 
2. A graphical representation is shown at Annex 3. 

Page 8



10.6 The Council continues to face financial challenges in the medium term and the position 
for 2016/17 and 2017/18 will be refined as the full impact of the 2015/16 proposals is 
understood and further information on funding levels is released.  

 

Access to Information 

11.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting:  

 
Name: Peter Bates 

Designation: Chief Operating Officer, (Section 151 Officer)     

Tel No: 01270 686013 

Email: peter.bates@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee ~ Annex 1  

 

 Pre-Budget Report 

 2015/16 
  

 

 

 

September 2014 

P
age 11



 

 

 

 

 

 

  

This document is available to download on the Cheshire East Council website, it has been distributed to 

Cheshire East Councillors and provides an opportunity for interested parties to review and comment on the 

Council’s Budget proposals. 

 

You can give feedback on the proposals in this report by speaking to your local Councillor  

– visit Find Your Local Councillor on the Cheshire East Council website for contact details. 

Comments on this document are welcome until the end of October 2014.  

 

You can also send any comments, queries or other responses to the email address below - all responses will 

be captured and reported to Cabinet Members and Council. When submitting a response or comment, please 

also include your name, organisation (if applicable) and contact details. 

If you have any comments or queries please e-mail 

shapingourservices@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

After this date, interested parties may still submit comments on the budget up to the 

Council meeting in February 2015 where the Budget is considered by all Members. 

 

P
age 12



 

- 1 - 

  

Foreword from the Finance Portfolio Holder 

 

Cheshire East Council puts local residents and businesses first, always 

trying to deliver better outcomes from a reducing level of resources. The 

main priority of our financial planning is to keep costs down and provide 

maximum value for money. 

The development of the 2015/16 Budget will ensure that the good work 

in creating community hubs in our main towns, improving infrastructure 

through road schemes and further rolling out of superfast broadband will 

continue.  

The budget will also focus on enhancing our early intervention in care 

services and support for children and adults, for example further 

promotion of fostering for children as well as assisting people to stay 

independent and in their homes for longer. 

Council Tax has not been increased for four consecutive years, and this 

Pre-Budget Report for 2015/16 plans to continue this trend and extend 

the freeze for a fifth consecutive year. We know how important it is to try 

to help ease the pressure on the running costs of every household. 

Financially the Council is in a strong position. Spending is well controlled 

within budget, and general reserves are adequate to protect the Council 

against risk as well as to support investment opportunities. Even with the 

significant level of planned capital investment, there is no intention to 

increase our level of borrowing next year. We will maximise external 

funding opportunities for the direct benefit of our local residents, 

businesses and visitors.  

The capability of the Council to achieve better outcomes continues to 

improve through the commissioning of providers who offer ‘best fit’ local 

services. The commissioning model that supports this approach will 

continue to be enhanced.  

The Council’s wholly owned companies will also start to explore 

commercial opportunities and greater innovation to further improve 

value for local people. 

It is also worth recognising that next year is an important year for 

democracy with local and general elections taking place in May 2015.  

The recent track record for Cheshire East Council has been one of 

continued improvement of local services despite the scale of financial 

challenges across the sector.  

I am confident we will set a robust budget again and then spend within it. 

I look forward to receiving feedback on our approach and on the 

proposals included in this document. If you have any ideas for savings or 

income generation that you wish us to consider then please share them 

as part of this consultation exercise. 

 

Peter Raynes 

Cllr Peter Raynes,  

Finance Portfolio Holder 

P
age 13



 

 

- 2 - 

 

Comment from the Chief Operating Officer
 

Local government continues to go through a period of unprecedented 

change and financial challenge. This Pre-Budget Report provides 

further evidence of how Cheshire East Council is addressing these risks 

and creating sustainable affordable services based on local needs. 

The financial planning arrangements for 2012/13 and 2013/14 

provided a solid foundation for the future.  We continued to build on 

this good practice during the development of the Budget for 2014/15, 

providing increased confidence and assurance over the strong financial 

management of the Organisation.  

I believe we have improved the process again and the outline 

proposals set out in this report are robust and are being shared much 

earlier than in previous years. This is designed to encourage feedback 

and engagement with all stakeholders.  

Maintaining strong governance and stewardship is vital to control costs 

and improve or maintain services for local residents. It is clear that the 

level of resources available to Local Government and Cheshire East 

Council will continue to reduce for the foreseeable future.   

The current financial performance of the Organisation during these 

difficult times is impressive but many more challenges and difficult 

choices lie ahead.   

 

 

 

 

 

The Council is commi
[...]
entage of 

ouncil properties 

pay spending managed by procurement professionals  

Enhancing spending and benefits realisation though management of projects 

with local people through high use of business intelligence 

ncreasing and different demand from other services within the Councilwithin the Council   

P
age 36



 

- 25 -  

  

2. Developing the Budget 

 
April 2014 May 2014 to June 2014 July 2014 to November 2014 December 2014 to  

February 2015 

Start with: 

• Service Charging Strategy 

• Three Year Plan 

• Medium Term Financial 

Strategy 

(£6.6m deficit in 2015/16) 

Commissioning Leads 

analysed financial resilience 

and performance to propose 

initial variations to budget  

 

Cabinet consider options for 

consultation 

Briefings taking place 

 

Consultation 

 

Cabinet / Corporate 

Leadership Board 

 

Refinement 

Council approve taxbase 

 

Cabinet to recommend 

estimated budget 

 

Council provide approval 

  

  

Set 
Parameters

Gather 
Evidence

Consult 
and refine

Approve

Worth noting, in 2013 

the Council only “Set 

Parameters” in July! 

 

P
age 37



 

 

- 26 - 

 

2015/16 – Key Budget Events 
Event Comments  

1. Council 27
th

 February 2014 Identified potential net budget deficit of £6.6m 

2. Corporate Leadership Board – April 2014 Confirm potential  deficit and the process to manage it 

3. Corporate Leadership Board and Cabinet Members – May 

/ June 2014 

Develop high level proposals 

4. Cabinet 1
st

 July 2014 Receive 2013/14 Final Outturn 

5. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 21
st

 July 

2014 

Receive details of process and broad Budget proposals 

6. All Member Briefing 5
th

 August 2014 Receive details of process and broad Budget proposals 

7. Consultation / Engagement Process – September – 

October 2014 

Share the proposals in the Pre-Budget Report  

8. Review and Challenge Process – September 2014 To ensure the proposals are robust 

9. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Com
[...]
4 FTE) TUPE transferred to ANSA and 

24 employees (23.8 FTE) TUPE transferred to Orbitas. On 1
st

 May 2014, 

693 employees (193.3 FTE), including casuals, TUPE transferred to ESAR 

and 106 employees (100.7 FTE) TUPE transferred to CoSocius. 

The Council is also developing a strategic client function to support the 

commissioning model and align staffing numbers and functions to 

support this into 2015/16.   

 

 

 

 

.

P
age 49



 

 

- 38 - 

 

 

  

 

  

Annex to Pre-Budget Report 
 2015/16 
  

September 2014 
  

P
age 50



 

- 39 -  

  

Annex ~ Timetable to Approval 
2014 Event  Comments 

10
th

 November Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Receive Mid -Year Performance Report 

11
th

 November Cabinet  Receive Mid -Year Performance Report 

9
th

 December Cabinet Council Taxbase 

11
th

 December Full Council Agree Council Taxbase 

Mid December Funding announcements  Expected from Government 

Mid December Final proposals issued Bringing together consultation outcomes, taxbase and funding settlement 

Mid December All Member Briefing Budget proposals 

2015   

Mid January Final Budget Report released  

Late January Final Settlement from government  

2
nd

 February Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Receive Quarter 3 Performance Report 

3
rd

 February CABINET MEETING Receive Quarter 3 Performance Report and recommend 2015/16 Budget Report to 26
th

 

February Council 

26
th

 February COUNCIL MEETING Agree 2015/16 Budget Report 

 

P
age 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 2 - Budget Setting Process 2015/16 ~ Timetable 
 

Event Comments  

Council - 27th February 2014 Identified potential net budget deficit of £6.6m in 2015/16 and 
£15.4m in 2016/17 

Corporate Leadership Board – April 2014 Confirmed potential deficit and the outline process to set the 
Budget 

Corporate Leadership Board and Cabinet Members – May / June 
2014 

Developed high level proposals 

Cabinet - 1st July 2014 Receive 2
[...]
 Previous meeting
	6 Budget Setting Process 2015/16 - Update
	COSC Annex 1 Pre Budget Report vfinal
	COSC Annexex 23 v1

	8 Work Programme Progress Report
	Corporate Work Programme Dec 2014




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 2nd December, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Wilkinson (Chairman) 
Councillor B Murphy (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Baxendale, M Grant, P Groves, F Keegan, P Hoyland, 
W Livesley and A Moran 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors D Neilson, J Saunders and M Simon 
 

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
11 ALSO PRESENT  
 
Also Present 
 
Councillor Peter Raynes – Finance Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Peter Mason – Deputy Cabinet Member 
Councillor Sam Corcoran 

 
 

12 OFFICERS PRESENT  
 
Peter Bates – Chief Operating Officer 
Caroline Simpson – Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity 
Steve Reading – Principal Accounting 
 

 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
14 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip 

 
15 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 



Peter Yates from Macclesfield attended the meeting and addressed the 
committee regarding the report in today’s agenda regarding the revised approval 
process for the Local plan. 
 
Mr Yates informed the committee that he had attended many sessions during the 
recent examination of the local plan and had personally made a number of 
submissions to the plan inspector. 
 
He felt that the report on today’s agenda which purported to provide a summary 
of the inspectors recent announcement on the suspension of the local plan 
process, did not in his opinion, accurately reflect the inspectors position and by 
way of illustration quoted a number of extracts from the inspectors statement. 
 
He contended that as the Council would now have to revisit the building blocks of 
the local plan, i.e. Housing, Jobs and Green belt, the Council was faced with a 
decision as to whether to abandon the plan and start again, or amend the existing 
plan, with the risk that if the changes were considered by the Inspector to be 
significant, the plan could be rejected. 
 
He also suggested that there had to be some provision for the public to comment 
especially if significant changes were proposed.  

 
 

16 BUDGET SETTING PROCESS 2015/16 - UPDATE  
 
Councillor Sam Corcoran attended the meeting and addressed the committee in 
respect of this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer on the pre-
budget report. 
 
The Budget setting process for 2015/16 had followed a four stage process of: 
 

• Set parameters 
• Gather evidence and develop proposals 
• Consult and refine 
• Approve 

The Council was currently in the consult and refine stage. This Committee had a 
role in co-ordinating any comments made on the pre-budget process from the 
other 5 themed Overview and Scrutiny committees with a view to a formal 
response on the draft budget being made at a specially convened meeting of this 
committee due to be held on 20 January 2015. 
 
In response to a question about the detailed Children Services budget, the 
Finance Portfolio holder suggested that more detailed discussion should be held 
at the Children’s Families and Adult Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny 
committee in the presence of the Director of Children’s services. 
 
In response to a further question about the status of the Council tax freeze grant 
which the Council intended to accept ensuring that the Council tax remained at 
2014/15 levels, the Chief Operating Officer confirmed that the grant had now 
been added to the base budget by the Government for future years. 
 



RESOLVED – 
 

(a)  That the report be received; 

 
(b) That the process for the setting of the 2015/16 budget as set out in 

the report be supported; 

 

 
(c) That individual Overview and Scrutiny committees be reminded to 

feed that any comments on the budget that they may wish to make 

should be referred to this Committee in order that they could be 

forwarded to the Chief Operating Officer prior to the Christmas 

break. 

 
 

17 LOCAL PLAN - REVIEW OF REVISED APPROVAL  PROCESS  
 
The committee considered a report of Adrian Fisher the Head of Strategic and 
economic Planning Adrian Fisher explaining that in light of the Inspectors interim 
views on the Local plan Strategy, the Council now had a choice of either 
suspending the examination or withdrawing the plan. 
 
In support of the report, Adrian gave a presentation which proposed four work 
streams to address the concerns set out in the Inspectors Interim views dated 6 
November 2014. Each of the work streams would be supported by a detailed 
project brief and specific timetable. 
 
The four work streams were: 
 

• Alignment of Employment and Housing Strategy 
• Objectively Assessed need and Housing Requirement 
• Updated green belt assessment 
• Spatial Distribution 

At the present time, the committee was informed that suspension appeared to 
provide the better approach, but would necessitate significant additional work to 
be undertaken. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report and presentation be received; 

 
(b) That the committee welcomes the efforts of the portfolio holder and 

officers in producing the plan; 

 
(c) That a further report be submitted to this committee in due course on 

further detailed on the work streams, plans for consultation and timescales 
etc. 



 
 

 
 

18 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee reviewed its work programme. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report be received; 

 
(b) That the item relating to Digital Customer Services be dealt with at the 2 

February 2015 meeting of the committee.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.40 pm 

 
Councillor S Wilkinson (Chairman) 

 
 


